
 

 

 
Argyll and Bute Council 
Comhairle Earra Ghaidheal agus Bhoid 

 

Customer Services 
Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry 

 
Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT 

Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604435 
DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD 

e.mail –douglas.hendry@argyll-bute.gov.uk 
 

15 June 2015 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
A Special meeting of the POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE will be held in the COUNCIL 
CHAMBER, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD on MONDAY, 22 JUNE 2015 at 2:00 PM, which you 
are requested to attend. 
 

Douglas Hendry 
Executive Director - Customer Services 

 
BUSINESS 

 
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY)  

 
* 3. (a) BUDGETARY OUTLOOK 
     Report by Interim Head of Strategic Finance (Pages 1 - 10) 

 
*  (b) SERVICE CHOICES 
     Report by Interim Head of Strategic Finance (Pages 11 - 22) 

 
* 4. ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND STRATEGIC TRANSPORTATION SERVICE 

RESTRUCTURE 
  Report by Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure Services  

(Pages 23 - 48) 
 

POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 
 Councillor Dick Walsh (Chair) Councillor Rory Colville
 Councillor Robin Currie Councillor Mary-Jean Devon
 Councillor Donald Kelly Councillor Roderick McCuish
 Councillor Iain MacLean Councillor Alistair MacDougall
 Councillor Aileen Morton Councillor Ellen Morton (Vice-Chair)
 Councillor Gary Mulvaney Councillor Douglas Philand
 Councillor James Robb Councillor Len Scoullar
 Councillor Isobel Strong Councillor Sandy Taylor 
 
 Contact: Hazel MacInnes  Tel: 01546 604269 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



 ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 

STRATEGIC FINANCE 22 JUNE 2015 

BUDGETARY OUTLOOK 

  
1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
1.1 A report on the revenue budgetary outlook covering the period 2016-17 to 

2020-21 was presented to the Policy and Resources Committee on 18 
December 2014.  Based on the narrower range of best and worst case 
scenarios the budget gap was estimated to be between £28.1m and 
£37.5m. 
 

1.2 This report provides an update on the position and further updates will be 
provided during the year. 
 

1.3 The most significant issue affecting the budgetary outlook is the 
assumptions used for the local government funding position.  These remain 
unchanged at present as there is no new information on which to base a 
change.  
 

1.4 A number of assumptions have been updated in both the best and worst 
case scenarios, summarised as follows: 

• Included growth in Council Tax Base of 0.25% instead of applying 
funding assumption to Council Tax. 

• Changes to base budget assumptions have been updated based on 
latest estimates – auto enrolment, contracting out rebate and loans 
charges. 

• Removed the Council Tax on Empty Homes expenditure budget. 
• Pay Award reduced to 0.5% in Year 1. 
• Non-Pay Inflation reduced to allow for only unavoidable/inescapable 

inflation. 

• Cost and Demand Pressures – allowance removed. 
• Fees and Charges – set to 3% on both scenarios. 
• Added in revenue impact of new schools.  
 

1.5 No estimate has been included in the budget outlook for severance. 
 

1.6 After updating the best and worst case scenarios the budget gap is 
estimated to be between £21.7m and £26.0m.   
 

1.7 Adopting an annual incremental approach to the budget would require 
savings of between £7.9m and £8.8m in 2016-17 and between £7.9m and 
£9.6m in 2017-18, worst case £18.4m in total over the first two years.   

 

Agenda Item 3aPage 1



 

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 

STRATEGIC FINANCE 22 JUNE 2015 

BUDGETARY OUTLOOK 

  
2.  INTRODUCTION 

 
2.1 A report on the revenue budgetary outlook covering the period 2016-17 to 

2020-21 was presented to the Policy and Resources Committee on 18 
December 2014.   
 

2.2 This report provides an update on the position and further updates will be 
provided during the year.  
 

3. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

3.1 Members note the assumptions as set out in the report resulting in a 
revised budgetary outlook.  
 

3.2 Members to agree to amend the policy on Council Tax on empty homes.  It 
was the original intention that the additional income would be allocated to 
Area Committees; it is now recommended that this be retained to help 
support overall Council spending plans.   
 

3.3 Members to note the advice in paragraph 4.2.15; based on the current 
budgetary outlook and for planning purposes, that Members consider 
moving forward with overall savings targets of around £9m in both 2016-17 
and 2017-18.   
 

4. DETAIL 
 

4.1 Budget Outlook as at December 2014 
 

4.1.1 The budgetary outlook report presented at the Policy and Resources 
Committee on 18 December 2014, provided information on the financial 
outlook and budget gap over a five year period from 2016-17 to 2020-21.  It 
set out anticipated changes to the base budget and assumptions in relation 
to pay awards, non-pay inflation, cost and demand pressures, fees and 
charges and funding.   
 

4.1.2 The assumptions were set out on the basis of best and worst case 
scenarios and the outcome was a fairly significant funding gap.  Relatively 
small variations in assumptions can lead to fairly significant changes in the 
funding gap over 5 years so a narrower range of worst and best case 
scenarios was also prepared.   
 

Page 2



4.1.3 Based on the narrower range of best and worst case scenarios the budget 
gap was estimated to be between £28.1m and £37.5m.   
 

4.2 Updated Budget Outlook May 2015 
 

4.2.1 The budgetary outlook is continually monitored and updated as new 
information becomes available.   
 

4.2.2 The most significant issue affecting the budgetary outlook is the 
assumptions used for the local government funding position.  No updated 
funding information has been received since December that results in a 
change to the assumptions previously used.   
 

4.2.3 Any further information in relation to funding will be considered.  There will 
be a national budget announcement in July 2015 with the expectation of a 
spending review in the Autumn and ultimately the provisional grant 
settlement in December 2015. 
  

4.2.4 Other assumptions that have been updated on both the narrower best and 
worst case scenarios are noted below. 
 

4.2.5 Council Tax - the assumption for local government funding was previously 
used for the total funding which included Council Tax.  This has been 
changed to reflect a 0.25% growth year on year to the Council Tax base. 
 

4.2.6 Base Budget - the adjustments to the base budget include the loan charges 
profile, cost of increased employers superannuation contributions due to 
auto enrolment into the scheme from 2017-18 and the increased cost of 
employers national insurance contributions due to the loss of the rebate for 
staff within the superannuation scheme.  These assumptions have been 
updated based on the latest information available.  
 

4.2.7 Council Tax on Empty Homes – an expenditure budget of £500k is included 
within the base budget with the original intention that this would be 
allocated to Area Committees.  It is now recommended that this be retained 
to help support overall Council spending plans.  
 

4.2.8 Pay Award - in both the narrower best and worst scenarios, the pay award 
for 2016-17 was assumed to be 1%.  There is a two year pay award for 
2015-16 and 2016-17 of 2.5%; 2% has already been provided for within 
2015-16, therefore, only 0.5% is required in 2016-17. 
 

4.2.9 Non-Pay Inflation – this has been reduced to allow for only 
unavoidable/inescapable inflation which has been the position over the last 
few years.  An estimate of £1m per year has been assumed, which is in line 
with the sum approved as part of the 2015-16 budget for non-pay inflation.  
 

4.2.10 Cost and Demand Pressures – provision for cost and demand pressures 
has been removed.  If any new cost and demand pressures are identified, a 
process will be put in place for these to be considered, with regard to their 

Page 3



priority, alongside other savings options.   
 

4.2.11 Fees and Charges – a 3% increase to fees and charges, in line with 
previous years, has been assumed for both the best and worst case 
scenarios. 
 

4.2.12 New Schools Revenue Impact – the revenue impact of the new schools has 
now been added into the budget outlook. 
 

4.2.13 After updating the best and worst case scenarios the budget gap is 
estimated to be between £21.7m and £26.0m.  Further detail on the budget 
outlook for the best and worst scenarios is included in Appendix 1 and 2.  
 

4.2.14 The budget gap phased across the 5 years is summarised in the table 
below. 
 

Year Updated 
Narrower Best Case 

Updated 
Narrower Worst Case 

Year on year 
£m 

Cumulative 
Gap 
£m 

Year on Year 
Gap 
£m 

Cumulative 
Gap 
£m 

2016-17 -7.8 -7.8 -8.8 -8.8 

2017-18 -7.9 -15.7 -9.6 -18.4 

2018-19 -5.6 -21.3 -6.4 -24.8 

2019-20 -0.8 -22.1 -1.5 -26.3 

2020-21 0.4 -21.7 +0.3 -26.0 
 

  
4.2.15 Adopting an annual incremental approach to the budget would require 

savings of between £7.9m and £8.8m in 2016-17 and between £7.9m and 
£9.6m in 2017-18, worst case £18.4m in total over the first two years.  
Strategic Finance would advise, based on the current budgetary outlook 
and for planning purposes that Members consider moving forward within 
savings options of around £9m in both 2016-17 and 2017-18. 
 

4.2.16 There will inevitably be staff reductions in order to achieve the level of 
savings required over the next 5 years.  At this stage, no estimate has been 
included in the budget outlook for severance.  
 

5. CONCLUSION 
 

5.1 The budget outlook from 2016-17 remains very challenging even with the 
updates outlined in this report and small changes in assumptions over a 5 
year period can have a significant effect on the budget gap.   
 

5.2 The funding gap over the 5 year period to 2020-21 is estimated to be 
between £21.7m and £26.0m.  
 

6. IMPLICATIONS 
 

[...]
ril 2015.  It is recommended that £28.8m remain 
outwith the scope of service choices; £16.8m remain under continued 
review, £6.4m brought back into service choices and £0.5m moved back 
into the General Fund.   
 

1.3 Services that were marked for budget reductions have been working on 
high level savings options to reduce budgets by either 7%, if light touch, or 
between 20-25%.  These savings proposals were presented at the 
Members Workshop on 5 June 2015.  The results of that exercise need 
time to be considered and it is proposed that further work, incorporating the 
feedback from the workshop, be progressed by the Project Board with 
proposals on service targets being brought back to the Policy and 
Resources Committee on 20 August. 
 

1.4 Social Work services have been working on high level savings proposals. 
However, it is proposed that scope for greater efficiency would be 
enhanced by adopting an integrated approach to develop proposals; setting 
targets over the 3 year Strategic Plan from the perspective of aggregated 
funding from both Council and Health services.  There still needs to be a 
contribution of savings towards the Council’s overall budget gap and it is 
recommended that a percentage reduction target on the Social Work 
budget is set for developing plans for the  Integrated Joint Board.  Further 
work will be required to develop the recommended target. 

 

Agenda Item 3bPage 11



 

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 

STRATEGIC FINANCE 22 JUNE 2015 

SERVICE CHOICES 

  
2.  INTRODUCTION 

 
2.1 Service Choices is an approach that plans for the estimated funding 

reductions by aligning the available budget to Members priorities.   
 

2.2 A report was presented to the Policy and Resources Committee on 2 April 
and the committee agreed to note the approach to Service Choices.  
Service packages were allocated into categories; maintain, increase, delay 
or reduce.  
 

2.3 A Project Board was established tasked with producing options to be 
presented to a workshop for all Elected Members to consider. 
 

2.4 There were service areas that were noted as outwith the scope of service 
choices and these were considered at the Project Board on 28 April 2015. 
 

2.5 Services that were marked for budget reductions have been working on 
producing high level savings options which were considered at a Members 
Workshop on 5 June 2015. 
 

2.6 The Policy and Resources Committee is asked to note that further work is 
now proposed to consider the feedback from the seminar with savings 
targets to be brought back to this Committee on 20 August. 
 

2.7 For Social Work Services it is proposed that scope for greater efficiency 
would be enhanced by adopting an integrated approach; setting targets 
over the 3 year Strategic Plan from the perspective of aggregated funding 
from both Council and Health services.  
 

3. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

3.1 Members note the progress being made on service choices through the 
Project Board and Members Seminar. Members further note that feedback 
results from the Members Seminar will be considered by the Project Board 
with proposals on service targets being brought back to the Policy and 
Resources Committee on 20 August 2015. 
 

3.2 
 

Members agree that Social Work Services be subject to an integrated 
approach with further work required to set targets over the 3 year Strategic 
Plan. 
 

Page 12



4. DETAIL 
 

4.1 Background 
 

4.1.1 A report was presented to Policy and Resources Committee on 2 April 
which outlined the approach to Service Choices.  Each Service package 
was considered as to whether the service could be stopped or reduced or 
whether it needed to be maintained or increased.   
   

4.1.2 
 

 

 

 

The Committee agreed to note the approach and a Project Board was 
established to take forward Service Choices. The following was agreed: 
 
‘’ 1.  To note the recommendations contained in the report by the Interim Head of 

Strategic Finance. 

2.  To establish a Project Board, consisting of 12 Members, to identify options for 

taking forward Service Choices, the Project Board to comprise 12 Members, 8 

Administration and 4 Opposition, the Chair of the Project Board to be Leader of 

the Council and with the Trade Unions being invited to nominate 2 representatives 

on the Project Board 

3.  To amend the table at paragraph 4.4.1 of the report as follows:- 

Key Decision Date 

Agree  the  overall  approach  to 
 service choices 

Special   Policy and   Resources 
Committee 2 April 2015 

Set formal saving target and options 
for each service package prior to 
proceeding to the business planning 

Special  Policy and  Resources 
Committee early June 2015 

Recommend/agree     detailed      
savings proposals to go out to 
consultation 

Special Policy and Resources 

Committee/ Council – October 2015 

Recommend/agree if  there are  any 
options  that  can  be  approved 
 before February 2016 

Special  Policy   and   Resources 

Committee/Council – October 2015 

Agree a 2 year budget for 2016/17 
and 2017/18  and  approve  a 
 medium  term financial  plan 
 covering  the  period  to 2020/21 

Council meeting 

February 2016 

 

4.  That the Project Board established in terms of recommendation 2 above is 

tasked with producing options to be presented to a workshop for all Elected 

Members to consider 

5.  That the outcomes from the said workshop be reported to a special meeting of 

the Policy and Resources Committee in October 2015 

6.  That the special Policy and Resources Committee meeting in October 

2015 make recommendations, to be considered at a special meeting of the 

Council, also to be held in October 2015 in respect of (a) detailed savings 

Page 13



proposals to go out to public consultation and (b) any savings options which 

could be approved before February 2016.’’ 

4.1.3 It can be seen from the Key Decision box above that it was originally 
intended from the above for a June Policy and Resources meeting to set 
targets and options for service packages.  However work has progressed 
through the Project Board meeting on two occasions to date and through 
the engagement of Members at the Seminar on 5 June. At the workshop, 
Members considered high level savings options for service packages that 
were previously marked for budget reductions at either 7%, if light touch, or 
between 20-25%.  At the workshop, Members had the opportunity to 
indicate a level of preference for the savings options. This has now given 
constructive feedback which needs time to be considered. It is therefore 
proposed that the Project Board receives this feedback and that a further 
report be brought to this Committee on 20 August to set service targets. 
This will enable officers to work up detailed proposals for this Committee to 
receive in October and make recommendations to Council in respect of 
savings proposals to proceed to consultation stage.  A suggested timeline is 
set out below at paragraph 4.4. 
 

4.2 Integrated Health and Social Care 
 

4.2.1 Social Work Services have been working on high level savings proposals. 
However, it is proposed that scope for greater efficiency would be 
enhanced by adopting an integrated approach to develop proposals; setting 
targets over the 3 year Strategic Plan from the perspective of aggregated  
funding from both Council and Health services.  
 

4.2.2 There still needs to be a contribution of savings towards the Council’s 
overall budget gap and it is recommended that a percentage reduction 
target on the Social Work budget is set for plans for the  Integrated Joint 
Board.  Further work will be required to develop the recommended target. 
 

4.3 Budgets previously noted as outwith the scope of Service Choices 
 

4.3.1 The Project Board considered the list of excluded budgets at their meeting 
on 28 April 2015.  It is recommended that £28.8m remain outwith the scope 
of service choices, £16.8m remain under
[...]
Scope

Maintain

Delay

Continued Review

Increase

Reduce by 7%

Reduce by 20-25%

Health and Social Care Integration 

TOTAL 244.2m

£28.8m

£56.2m

£0.5m

£43.0m

£3.4m

£25.0m

£64.7m

£5.8m

£16.8m

 
                              

4.4 Timeline 
 

4.4.1 There are a number of key dates and decision points for Service Choices 
over the next year and these are summarised in the table below.   
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 15



Date Event Purpose 

22 June  Special P&R Committee 

 

Note progress and 
agree next steps  

 June - Sep 

 

Project Board Ongoing work 

August Members’ workshop 

 

To review progress 
 

20 August 

 

P&R Committee  Consider proposals on 
service targets 

Late 

September 

Members’ workshop 

 

Consider detailed 
proposals 

8 October Special P&R Committee Make recommendations 
to Council on options to 
go to consultation 
 

22 Oct  Special Council  Decide on options to go 
to consultation 
 

Oct – Dec Consultation   

 

Seek views on savings 
options 
 

January Special P&R Committee Receive consultation 
feedback and 
recommend proposals 
to Council 
  

11 Feb 2016 Council  

 

Determine the budget 

 
 
 

5. CONCLUSION 
 

5.1 Progress is being made through the Project Board and Members have been 
engaged in a Workshop on 5 June which will be used to inform ongoing 
work. Proposals for service savings targets are to be brought back to this 
Committee on 20 August. 
 

Page 16



5.2 It is considered that there will be greater scope for efficiency savings from 
social work services by adopting an integrated approach to develop plans. 
A target percentage reduction would be identified over the three year 
Strategic Plan.  Further work is required to establish the target level. 
 

6. IMPLICATIONS 
 

6.1 Policy – None from this report but service choices will determine policy in a 
number of service areas.   

6.2 Financial – Supports balancing the budget over 2016-17 and 2017-18.   
6.3 Legal – None at this stage.  
6.4 HR – None
[...]
nues and Benefits 1,679 Reduce 20%-25%

Customer Services
Head of Customer and 

Support Services
CSS03 Procurement and Commissioning 1,125

Customer Services
Head of Customer and 

Support Services
CSS03 Procurement 878 Maintain

Customer Services
Head of Customer and 

Support Services
CSS03 Creditors 247 Reduce 7.0%

Customer Services
Head of Customer and 

Support Services
CSS04 Information Technology 3,510 Reduce 7.0%

Customer Services Head of Facility Services FS01 Catering 3,392 Reduce 20%-25%

Customer Services Head of Facility Services FS02 Cleaning 1,351 Reduce 20%-25%

Customer Services Head of Facility Services FS03 Property 2,271 Reduce 20%-25%

Customer Services Head of Facility Services FS04 School and Public Transport 8,888 Reduce 7.0%

Customer Services
Head of Governance 

and Law
GL01 Governance 1,453 Reduce 20%-25%

Customer Services
Head of Governance 

and Law
GL02 Legal Services 535 Maintain

Customer Services
Head of Improvement 

and HR
IHR01&IHR02 Improvement and OD and Human Resources 2,528 Reduce 20%-25%

Customer Services
Head of Improvement 

and HR
IHR03 Health and Safety 465 Reduce 20%-25%

Customer Services
Head of Improvement 

and HR
IHR04 Communications 227 Increase

Development and 

Infrastructure Services

Head of Economic 

Development
ED01 Economic Development 705 Increase

Development and 

Infrastructure Services

Head of Economic 

Development
ED02 Marine -428 Reduce 20%-25%

Development and 

Infrastructure Services

Head of Economic 

Development
ED03 Projects & Renewables 676 Increase

Development and 

Infrastructure Services

Head of Economic 

Development
ED04 Strategic Transportation and Air Services 1,805 Increase

Development and 

Infrastructure Services

Head of Planning and 

Regulatory Services
PRS01 Building Standards 201 Maintain

Development and 

Infrastructure Services

Head of Planning and 

Regulatory Services
PRS02 Development Management 649 Reduce 20%-25%

Development and 

Infrastructure Services

H
[...]
 Audit Fee and Bank Charges 342 Outwith Scope

Development and 

Infrastructure Services
Economic Development - CHORD Team 82 Outwith Scope

Central Central - Council Tax on Empty Homes 500
Transfer to General 

Fund

244,232

Summary of Recommended Budget Action

500 Transfer to General Fund

28,818 Outwith Scope

42,981 Maintain

5,793 Delay

16,765 Continued Review

3,413 Increase

89,701 Reduce

56,261 Health and Social Care Integration

244,232 Total

Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL POLICY AND RESOURCES

DEVELOPMENT AND 
INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES 22 JUNE 2015

The Proposed Restructuring of the Argyll and Bute Economic Development and 
Strategic Transport (EDST) Service 

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1.1 This report concerns the proposed restructuring of the Economic Development and 
Strategic Transport (EDST) Service to help deliver the sustainable growth of the 
Argyll and Bute’s local economy. “Argyll and Bute’s economic success is built on a 
growing population” is the overall aim identified by the Community Planning 
Partnership’s approved Single Outcome Agreement (SOA). This priority has been 
further developed through other key council documents such as the Strategic- and 
Area- based Economic Development Action Plans, together with the Local 
Development Plan.  In December 2014 the Policy and Resources Committee 
unanimously agreed to take forward Option D in terms of delivering on the Single 
Outcome Agreement. Option D included the Council investing for economic growth 
and creating a Strategic Infrastructure Plan (SIP); the proposed restructuring of the 
EDST Service is intended to support the delivery of this focus on economic growth 
as this will not be possible with the current level of resource available to the 
Service. Additionally, the restructure of the team is intended to ensure maximum 
flexibility and cross-team working. 

1.1.2 The restructuring of the EDST will see 7 additional posts and 1 upgraded post 
added to three service areas including:

 1 new post and 1 upgraded post under the Transformational Projects 
and Regeneration Manager with a focus on undertaking project work 
and regeneration activities throughout Argyll and Bute;

 2 new posts under the Strategic Transport and Infrastructure 
Manager, focusing on improving our transport connectivity and 
delivering the strategic infrastructure plan and digital connectivity;

 3 new posts focussing on business growth activities in our key 
business sectors such as tourism, defence industries, food and drink
and marine sciences under the Economic Growth Manager;

 1 new post to focus on promotion and marketing activities, with 
additional responsibility to facilitate the Argyll and Bute Economic 
Forum;

 It is also proposed to relocate responsibility for the Piers and Harbours 
at an operational level to Roads and Amenity Services. 

Agenda Item 4Page 23



2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1.1 That Members support the proposed revised structure of the Economic 
Development and Strategic Transport (EDST) Service as identified in Appendix 1
and approve the allocation of the additional resources as identified in Appendix 2
and paragraph 4.1 of this report. 

Page 24



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL POLICY AND RESOURCES

DEVELOPMENT AND 
INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES 22 JUNE 2015

The Proposed Restructuring of the Argyll and Bute Economic 
Development and Strategic Transport (EDST) Service 

1.0 INTRODUCTION 

1.1 This report outlines the proposed restructuring of the Economic Development and 
Strategic Transport Service (EDST) to help facilitate the sustainable growth of the 
Argyll and Bute’s local economy as advocated through the Community Planning 
Partnership’s approved Single Outcome Agreement (SOA) and other key council 
documents such as the Strategic and area based Economic Development Action 
Plans (EDAPs), the new Strategic Infrastructure Plan (SIP) and Local Development 
Plan. This report has been prepared with r
[...]
er.

Page 25



1.5 The restructuring of the EDST will see 7 additional posts and 1 upgraded post 
added to three service areas including: 

 1 new post and 1 upgraded post under the Transformational Projects and 
Regeneration Manager with a focus on undertaking project work and regeneration 
activities throughout Argyll and Bute;

 2 new posts under the Strategic Transport and Infrastructure Manager, focusing on 
improving our transport connectivity and delivering the strategic infrastructure plan 
and digital connectivity;   

 3 new posts focussing on business growth activities in our key business sectors 
such as tourism, defence industries, food and drink  and marine sciences under the 
Economic Growth Manager;   

 1 new post to focus on promotion and marketing activities, with additional 
responsibility to facilitate the Argyll and Bute Economic Forum;  

 It is also proposed to relocate responsibility for the Piers and Harbours at an 
operational level to Roads and Amenity Services. 

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 That Members support the proposed revised structure of the Economic 
Development and Strategic Transport (EDST) Service as identified in Appendix 1
and approve the allocation of the additional resources as identified in Appendix 2
and paragraph 4.1 of this report. 

3.0 DETAILS 

3.1 The purpose of this restructuring exercise is to examine the current activities of the 
EDST service and set them against the identified priorities for the sustainable 
growth of our economy and addressing our population challenge.  These priorities 
for action have been identified through the Single Outcome Agreement and the 
strategic and area based Economic Action Plans that are aligned to its key 
outcomes.

3.2 The EDST is a small team that has grown in recent years in response to the need to 
deliver projects or council policy relating to the economy and strategic transport 
issues.  The team helped grow the economy by 3% in the last financial year, 
securing Europea
[...]
ad Aileen Morton (Economic Development Policy Lead)
22 JUNE 2015 

Page 31



                 
For further information contact: Fergus Murray Head of Economic Development
and Strategic Transportation 

APPENDICES 

Appendix 1 Proposed EDST Structure / Diagram 1.1 and 1.2 
Appendix 2 Financial costs 
Appendix 3 Additional Information 

Page 32



Head of Economic 

Development and Strategic 

Transportation

CHORD Programme 

Manager

Strategic Transportation 

Manager

Projects and Regeneration 

Manager

Economic Development 

Manager

Campbeltown THI and 

Regeneration Project Officer

Rothesay THI Project Officer

Inveraray CARS Officer

Social Enterprise  and Creative 

Industries Team

AICCT ( secondment)

CHORD Project Manager, Oban

CHORD Project Officer, Dunoon

Helensburgh Pierhead Project 

Manager

Campbeltown Berthing Facility 

Project Manager

Road Safety Officer

Road Safety Assistant

Transport Planner

Sustainable Transport Co-

ordinator

Airport Staff 

Business Gateway Team

Senior Development Officer, Business Gateway

Business Gateway staff (6.2FTE)

Senior Development Officer

Development Support Officer

Technical Support Officer

APPENDIX 1

Diagram 1.1 EDST current structure

Marine Operations 

Manager

European Team

Senior Development Officer

European and Policy Assistant

LEADER Project Co-ordinator (2 posts) 

Financial Development Officer

LEADER Grant Administration Assistant (2 

posts)

Employability Team

Employability Manager

Employability Staff (26 FTE)

Technical Officer (2 posts)

Campbeltown Harbour staff

Oban Harbour Staff (including 

Easdale, Cuan and Lismore ferries)

Dunoon Harbour Staff

Rothesay Harbour staff

Kilcreggan Pier staff

 

P
a

g
e
 3

3



P
a
g
e

 3
4

T
his page is intentionally left blank



P
a

g
e
 3

5



P
a
g
e

 3
6

T
his page is intentionally left blank



I:\DATA\TYPING\mgexports\All Committees\Policy and Resources Committee\22 June 2015 (special)\Meeting\APPENDIX 2

Economic Development

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
MINUTES of SPECIAL MEETING of POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE held in the 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD  
on MONDAY, 22 JUNE 2015  

 
 

Present: Councillor Dick Walsh (Chair) 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Also Present: 

Councillor Rory Colville 
Councillor Robin Currie 
Councillor Mary-Jean Devon 
Councillor Roderick McCuish 
Councillor Alistair MacDougall 
Councillor Aileen Morton 
 
Councillor Richard Trail 
 

Councillor Ellen Morton 
Councillor Douglas Philand 
Councillor James Robb 
Councillor Len Scoullar 
Councillor Isobel Strong 
Councillor Sandy Taylor 
 
 
 

Attending: Sally Loudon, Chief Executive 
Douglas Hendry, Executive Director – Customer Services 
Cleland Sneddon, Executive Director – Community Services 
Pippa Milne, Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure Services 
Patricia O’Neill, Central Governance Manager 
Stephen Barratt, Interim Head of Strategic Finance 
Kirsty Flanagan, Finance Manager 
Fergus Murray, Head of Economic Development and Strategic Transportation 
Jim Robb, Head of Adult Care 
Judy Orr, Head of Customer and Support Services 
Nicola Williams, Audit Scotland 

 
 
 The Council Leader presented a Quaich to Jim Robb, Head of Adult Care to mark his 

retirement from the Council and from Local Government.  He thanked him for his hard work 
and his many years of service; and wished him all the best for the future. Mr Robb accepted 
the Quaich with thanks and gave a short speech. 
 

 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

  Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Donald Kelly, Iain MacLean 
and Gary Mulvaney. 
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

  There were none intimated. 
 

  (a) BUDGETARY OUTLOOK 
   At their meeting on 18 December 2014 the Committee had considered a report 

on the revenue budgetary outlook covering the period 2016/17 to 2020/21.  The 
Committee considered a report which provided an update on the position and 
advised that further updates would be provided during the year. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee agreed to recommend to Council – 



 

 

 
1. To note the assumptions as set out in the report resulting in a revised budgetary 

outlook.  

 
2. To agree to amend the policy on Council Tax on empty homes.  It was the 

original intention that the additional income would be allocated to Area 
Committees; it is now recommended that this be retained to help support overall 
Council spending plans.   

 
3. To note the advice in paragraph 4.2.15; based on the current budgetary outlook 

and for planning purposes, that Members consider moving forward with overall 
savings targets of around £9m in both 2016-17 and 2017-18.   

 
Councillor James Robb who had moved an amendment which failed to find a 
seconder requested that his dissent be recorded from the foregoing decision. 
 
(Reference:  Report by Interim Head of Strategic Finance dated 11 June 2015, 
submitted) 
 
 

  (b) SERVICE CHOICES 
   The Committee considered a report advising on the progress of Service Choices.  

The report which advised of further work that was proposed following a members 
seminar held on 5 June 2015 and that this; along with savings targets, would be 
brought back to the meeting of the Policy and Resources Committee on 20 
August 2015.  The report also advised of proposals for Social Work Services. 
 
Motion 
 
That the Committee agree to recommend to Council that – 
 
1. Members note the progress being made on service choices through the Project 

Board and Members Seminar. Members further note that feedback results from the 
Members Seminar will be considered by the Project Board with proposals on service 
targets being brought back to the Policy and Resources Committee on 20 August 
2015. 

 
2. Members agree that Social Work Services be subject to an integrated approach with 

further work required to set targets over the 3 year Strategic Plan. 
 

Moved Councillor Dick Walsh, seconded Councillor Ellen Morton. 
 
Amendment 
 
That the Committee – 
 
1. Note the report. 
 
2. Note the additional requirement to agree a budget to transfer to the Integrated Joint 

Board as per paragraph 4.2.2 of the report. 
 
Moved Councillor James Robb, seconded Councillor Sandy Taylor. 
 
Decision 
 



 

 

On a show of hands vote the Motion was carried by 10 votes to 2 and the Committee 
resolved accordingly. 

 
(Reference: Report by Interim Head of Strategic Finance dated 10 June 2015, 
submitted) 
 

 4. ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND STRATEGIC TRANSPORTATION SERVICE 
RESTRUCTURE 

 
  The Committee considered a report outlining the proposed restructuring of the 

Economic Development and Strategic Transportation Service. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee agreed to recommend to the Council that they - 
 
1. Support the proposed revised structure of the Economic Development and Strategic 

Transport Service as identified in appendix one to the report by the Executive Director and  

 
2. Approve the allocation of additional resources as identified in appendix two to the report 

by the Executive Director and also as detailed at paragraph 4.1 of the report. 
 

Councillor James Robb who had moved an amendment which failed to find a 
seconder requested that his dissent be recorded from the foregoing decision. 

 

(Reference:  Report by Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure Services 
dated 22 June 2015, submitted) 
 


